
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 10th January 2017 at 6.00 pm in The Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn, Finnegan and 
Walford 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016. 

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material relating to the applications detailed below will be published 
on the Council’s website as a supplement in the late afternoon of the day of the meeting. 

5.   LIDL SUPERMARKET, CANADA WHARF, BRISTOL ROAD - 16/00840/FUL (Pages 
13 - 36) 
 
Application for determination:- 
 
16/00840/FUL - Demolition of existing Lidl foodstore and construction of larger replacement 
store with associated car parking, servicing and landscaping at Lidl Supermarket, Canada 
Wharf, Bristol Road. 

6.   PROPOSED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER - 16/01510/LDO  
 
Proposed Local Development Order for adoption:- :  
 
A Residential Led Draft Local Development Order that when adopted would grant planning 
permission for predominantly residential uses with other supporting uses and car parking, and 



 

2 
 

that includes an Environmental Statement 
 
Location: Quayside and Blackfriars Area , Including the Area to the North West of the 
Magistrates Court and Police Station ( Quayside) and Land South East of the Magistrates 
Court up to Ladybellegate Street   (Blackfriars) . 
 
 
Please note: As responses from certain statutory consultees are awaited the report will 
follow. 

7.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 37 - 54) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of November 2016. 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 7 February 2017 at 6.00pm. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 2 January 2017 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 

For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a rig
[...]
ation, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 

 
 





1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 6th December 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn and Finnegan 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mella McMahon Development Control Manager 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Adam Smith, Principal Planning Officer, Major Developments 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Walford 
 
 

 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Toleman declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Llanthony Wharf 
as a trustee of the Lllanthony Secunda Priory Trust. 
 

79. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

80. LATE MATERIAL  
 
There was no late material in respect of the agenda items.  
 

81. APPLICATION TO POLLARD A PROTECTED BEECH TREE AT 29, 
TEWKESBURY ROAD  
 
The Chair advised that this application had been deferred at the applicant’s request. 
 

82. UNIT 1, MAGNET RETAIL PARK, EASTERN AVENUE - 16/00996/FUL  & 
16/01011/FUL  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.12.16 

 

2 

The Principal Planning Officer presented her report which detailed two applications 
at Unit 1, Magnet retail Park, Eastern Avenue. 
 
16/00996/FUL - Variation of condition 9 on planning permission 98/00353/FUL to 
allow for the sale of toys, children’s sports goods and equipment, bicycles and 
associated equipment, play equipment, baby equipment and products, electronic 
games and equipment and other products associated with toys and children’s 
entertainment. 
 
16/01011/FUL  -   Extension of existing mezzanine for the installation of 214.3 
square metres of floor space at mezzanine level. 
 
The Vice-Chair was advised that the application was not personal to the applicant 
but was specific in the nature of goods to be sold. He believed that the application 
was an indication of how well the City was doing and he was happy to support the 
extension of the mezzanine floorspace.  
 
Another Member agreed with the Vice-Chair but questioned the period of  five years 
stated in proposed Condition 1. He was advised that the current standard period for 
such conditions was now three years. Members indicated that they would support 
the amendment of Condition 1 in both applications to refer to a period of three 
years. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

a) 16/00996/FUL  
 

Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
with condition 1 being amended to refer to a period of three years. 

 
b) 16/01011/FUL 

 
Planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
with condition 1 being amended to refer to a period of three years. 

  
 

83. LLANTHONY WHARF, ST ANN WAY (GLOUCESTER QUAYS) - 16/00643/FUL  
 
Councillor Toleman had declared a personal interest in agenda item 7, Llanthony 
Wharf as a trustee of the Lllanthony Secunda Priory Trust and took no part in the 
voting on this application. 
 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented his report which detailed an application for 
the erection of assisted living extra care accommodation (55 units) (use class C2) 
and 28 retirement apartments (category II type) (use class C3), access, car parking 
and landscaping at Llanthony Wharf, St Ann Way (Gloucester Quays). 
 
He reported that the Canal and River Trust had indicated that the sum of £93,000 
would cover the cost of surfacing an area of towpath of 168 x 2.5 metres which in 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.12.16 

 

3 

his opinion would be sufficient to reach the area facing the College site which had 
been surfaced to a high standard and would crea
[...]
 designate some spaces 
for disabled use. 
 
The Chair suggested that the Officer discussed designation of disabled spaces with 
the applicant, but was not convinced about reviewing the number of spaces. 
 
Another Member asked that particular attention be given to dealing with the sharp 
crossings in the railway turnouts that presented a hazard to pedestrians and 
cyclists. 
 
A Member questioned pedestrian access to the towpath from the development and 
suggested that benches be installed. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.12.16 

 

4 

 
The Chair suggested that the benches could be an appropriate use for the Ward 
Members’ allocation. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that pedestrian access to the land to the 
north of the canalside block had been provided for but a complete link out to the 
towpath was reliant on crossing land in the ownership of Peel Holdings.  
 
The Vice-Chair suggested routing a path around the common area and was 
advised that such a route would be very close to a ground floor residential unit.  
 
The Solicitor requested that the Officer’s recommendation be amended by deleting 
the words ”and to delegate to the solicitor” in the final sentence as the Council no 
longer directly employed a solicitor as legal services were provided by One Legal. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the receipt of plans 
showing allocation of a suitable number of parking bays for disabled persons, the 
conditions in the report (With Condition 1 to be amended to reflect a timescale for 
commencement to relate properly to the ‘meaningful commencement of 
development clause set out in the Section 106 legal agreement) and the 
satisfactory completion of a section 106 legal agreement (to a total cost of 
£124,209) of a composition to be agreed following consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair and to include funds for the implementation of improvement works to the 
surface of the towpath in the vicinity of the application site including the retention of 
railway tracks and any balance of funds to be secured for affordable housing 
projects and the incorporation of such additional provisions in the planning 
obligation that may be deemed necessary by the Solicitor..  
 

84. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of October 2016. 
 
A Member asked if works had started on application 16/00361/CONDIT. The 
Development Control Manager undertook to inform the Member of the current 
position. 
 
The Chair requested that members having any queries regarding the delegated 
Decisions raised them by e-mail in the first instance as it was likely that the Case 
Officer would not be in attendance at Committee meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

85. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 10, January 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.30 pm  

Chair 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06.12.16 

 

5 

 
 





 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 6TH DECEMBER 2016 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : LIDL SUPERMARKET, CANADA WHARF, 

BRISTOL ROAD. 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 16/00840/FUL  
   MORELAND 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 13TH JANUARY 2017 (TIME EXTENSION 

AGREED) 
 
APPLICANT : LIDL UK GmbH 
 
PROPOSAL : DEMOLITION OF EXISTING LIDL 

FOODSTORE AND CONSTRUCTION OF 
LARGER REPLACEMENT STORE WITH 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, SERVICING 
AND LANDCAPING. 

 
REPORT BY : CAROLINE TOWNLEY 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS  
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is located on the western side of Bristol Road at the 

junction of Bristol Road and Tuffley Avenue approximately 1 kilometre south 
west from the City centre. The site contains two buildings one operating as 
Lidl (unit 1) and the adjoining unit occupied by Bargain Base. The site is 
bounded to the north and south by commercial uses, to the west by the 
Gloucester and Sharpness Canal and to the east by Bristol Road and a 
mixture of commercial and residential uses. 

 
1.2 The existing building is located in the north western corner of the site and is 

set back from Bristol Road behind an area of car parking which also extends 
along the southern side of the building. The existing Lidl store has a gross 
internal floor area of 1290 square metres the adjacent unit has a gross 
internal floorspace of 784 square metres. A total of 135 car parking spaces 
are currently provided on the site with vehicular access from Bristol Road. 
 

1.3 The existing development was completed in 1995 comprising two retail units 
with Lidl occupying the larger unit. The planning permission (1106708/DMP) 
prohibited the sub-division or amalgamation of the two units without the 
consent of the Council (condition 5) and restricted the range of goods that 



 

PT 

may be sold to food and drink for consumption off the premises, carpets, 
furniture, sporting and electrical goods, DIY products and products for the 
maintenance and improvement of houses, gardens and motor vehicles 
(condition 6). 

 
1.4 The proposed development comprises the demolition of the existing units and 

construction of a new Lidl store and associated car parking and servicing 
area. The proposed replacement store would be sited on the north western 
part of the site in the same general position as the existing store. The store 
will be served by 120 car parking spaces, of which 8 will be for disabled 
customers and 4 parent and child spaces located close to the store entrance. 
Vehicular access will be via the existing junction off Bristol Road. 

 
1.5 The proposed building is largely single storey, with a partial mezzanine and a 

mono pitch roof with a ridge height of 7.6 metres. The shallow pitch roof falls to a 

height of 5.28 metres. The gross internal floor area of the retail unit is 2,418 
square metres, which is subdivided into four main parts, a sales area of 1,424 

[...]
g the provision of historic 
interpretation outlining the history of the site. 

 



 

PT 

5.0 PUBLICITY AND REPRESENTATIONS 
 
5.1 The application has been publicised through a press notice and the display of 

a site notice. In addition 27 properties have been notified of the application in 
writing.  
 

5.2 As a result of this publicity one letter of representation has been received from 
Planning Potential on behalf of Aldi Stores Limited objecting to the application 
and raising serious concerns with regard to the approach that has been taken 
with the application. In particular the objection raises the following key issues 
that the Council should consider when determining the application: 
 

 Consistency of approach with regard to the Council’s determination of 
other applications in the local area and other applications by Lidl at this 
site. 

 The requirements of the NPPF and Planning Practice Guide. 

 The significance of recent case law with regard to the application of the 
sequential test. 

 
The letter concludes that the submitted application is deficient in the following 
respects and in the absence of the required information being provided the 
application should be refused: 
 

 The requirements of the NPPF and PPG have not been met in terms of 
demonstrating compliance with the sequential approach and retail 
impact tests; 

 Recent case law emphasises that the sequential approach must be 
undertaken on the basis of the floorspace proposed and not the 
applicant proposing it; and 

 The application raises material retail policy issues that Lidl raised with 
the Council in 2013 and that are not addressed adequately in their 
application submission. 

 
5.4 The full content of all correspondence on this application can be inspected at 

Herbert Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, or via the following link, prior to 
the Committee meeting: 

 
http://planningdocs.gloucester.gov.uk/default.aspx?custref=16/00840/FUL 

 
6.0 OFFICER OPINION 
 
6.1 
[...]
es located to the east 
of the site on the opposite side of Bristol Road together with those located in 
Midsummer Walk on the opposite side of the canal. 
 

6.26 The application site is currently occupied by two retail units one of which is Lidl 
with associated car parking and servicing. The new store, delivery point and 
loading bays will be sited in a similar position to that of the existing store. The 
delivery and unloading area is located adjacent to the western site boundary 
and will comprise a single enclosed dock leveller. All unloading activities will 
occur within the vehicle or within the building and there will be no external 
unloading activity. Deliveries will be way of HGV with a normal schedule of one 
delivery per day but increasing to two deliveries per day for the busiest times 
of the year including Christmas and Easter. 
 

6.27 The external plant will be located within a dedicated plant area on a flat roof 
area above the loading bay on the western side of the building. The plant is 
expected to be operational 24 hours a day. 



 

PT 

 
6.28 A noise report was submitted in support of the application to assess impact of 

the proposed new plant and delivery noise on the occupiers of the closest 
dwellings. It is noted that there is existing noise impact from neighbouring 
uses. Overall it is concluded that the noise emissions from the store will be 
similar to those that are currently generated by the existing store. The layout of 
the proposed new store is very similar to that of the existing building with the 
delivery area adjacent to the canal. Given this arrangement the report 
concludes that it is not expected that there would be any significant change in 
the noise climate at the closest residential properties attributable to the 
proposed new store. 
 

6.29 The survey work undertaken has determined the general ambient noise 
climate at the site and the lowest daytime and night time background sound 
levels at the nearest dwelling
[...]
rk in the form of pass-by or diverted trips where motorists whilst already 
utilising the local highway network divert their journey to visit the store, or 
linked trips whereby motorists have accessed nearby destinations and would 
include the visit to the store as a part of their current trip. This results in a 
lower number of trips than what standard applications such as TRICS may 
suggest, which regards all observed trips as “new trips”. Therefore the impact 
of the increase in store size would not be regarded as significant and would 
not result in any detrimental impacts to the local highway network or effect 
capacity. 
 

6.49  The Highway Authority is satisfied that there would not be a significant 
increase in traffic movements, nor would the increase in store size create any 
capacity issues on the adjacent Highway Network and no highway objection is 
raised. 

 
Flood Risk at the Site 

6.50   A Flood Risk Assessment has been submitted in support of the application. In 
accordance with the Environment Agency’s Flood Map the site is located 
within Flood Zone 1. 
 

6.51  The Drainage Officer has raised no objection subject to the inclusion of 
conditions. 
 
Ecology 

6.52  The Canal and River Trust and the Environmental Services Manager have 
raised issues relating to the visual and ecological impact of the proposal on 
the adjacent canal specifically in relation to the impact of lighting and the 
requirement for the retention of at the rear of the site. These matters are 
addressed in the recommended conditions. 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 The site is located within an established out of town retail area on previously 

developed land and comprises a sustainable development. 
 
7.5  It is considered that subject to compliance with conditions, the proposed use, 

design, scale and siting of the development would not have any significant 
impact on established retail centres, the residential amenities currently 
enjoyed by the occupiers of neighbouring pr
[...]
bservations to County Council 
PADIS Part Discharged 
PER: Permission for demolition 
RAD: Refuse advert consent 
REF: Refuse 
REFLBC: Refuse Listed Building Consent 
REFREA: Refuse 
REFUSE: Refuse 
RET: Returned 
ROS96: Raise objections to a Section 96 application 
RPA: Refuse Prior Approval 
SCO: EIA Screening Opinion 
SPLIT: Split decision 
TCNOB: Tree Conservation Area – No objection 
TELPRI: Telecommunications Prior Approval 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Lidl Supermarket, Canada Wharf, Bristol Road - 16/00840/FUL
	7 Delegated Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 10th January 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, D. Brown, Dee, 
Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn and Walford 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mella McMahon, Development Control Manager 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and Finnegan 
 
 

 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

87. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

88. LATE MATERIAL  
 
There was no late material in respect of the agenda items. 
 

89. LIDL SUPERMARKET, CANADA WHARF, BRISTOL ROAD - 16/00840/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented her report which detailed an application for 
the demolition of the existing Lidl food store and construction of larger replacement 
store with associated car parking, servicing and landscaping at Lidl Supermarket, 
Canada Wharf, Bristol Road. 
 
She corrected the date on the report which referred to the application being 
presented to the December Committee meeting and clarified that 122 car parking 
spaces were proposed. 
 



 

2 

She noted that access would be through the existing junction off Bristol Road. 
 
The gross internal floor area proposed was 2,418 square metres with a sales area 
of 1,424 square metres.   
 
She advised that the only objection received had been made on behalf of Aldi 
Stores Limited and was detailed at paragraph 5.2 of her report. She believed that all 
the issues raised had been addressed adequately. 
 
A Member referred to the residential properties at Midsummer Walk on the other 
bank of the canal and asked if there was scope for further planting. He was advised 
that the Council’s Landscape Officer was happy with the proposals and that a 
condition had been proposed to address issues raised by the Canal and River Trust 
and the Council’s Environmental Services Manager. 
 
Another Member asked about access for delivery vehicles. The Principal Planning 
Officer displayed a plan illustrating the tracking movements and advised that the 
Highway Authority was satisfied with the proposals. 
 
The Member also requested that the cycle storage proposed should provide 
facilities to secure lock cycles by more than just locking the front wheel. He was 
advised that this would be secured by condition. 
 
A Member expressed the hope that the Highway Authority would address the 
sequencing of the traffic light controlled junction with Bristol Road. 
 
The Chair suggested that Members should lobby the County Council. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 

90. PROPOSED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER - 16/01510/LDO  
 
This item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

91. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of November 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

92. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 7 February 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.12 pm  

Chair 
 

 


